Amount due to a joint venture - 706,096 706,096

Finance lease payables - 382,372 382,372

Term loans - 10,480,000 10,480,000

Bills payable 37,985,189 29,661,000 67,646,189

Derivatives liabilities 121,145 - 121,145

54,610,217 50,633,889 105,244,106

Net financial (liabilities)/assets (34,307,287) 61,492,255 27,184,968

Less: Net financial assets denominated in the
  Group’s functional currency - (61,492,255) (61,492,255)

Add: Forward foreign currency contracts
(contracted notional principal) (29,528,398) - (29,528,398)

Currency Exposure (63,835,685) - (63,835,685)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2019

149ANNUAL REPORT 2019

42. Financial instruments (cont’d)

42.1 Financial risk management policies (cont’d)

(a) Market risk (cont’d)

(i) Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

 Foreign currency exposure (cont’d)

 The Company does not have any transactions or balances denominated in foreign currencies and
hence, is not exposed to foreign currency risk.

 Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign
currencies at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

   Group
2019 2018

(Decrease)/
Increase

RM

(Decrease)/
Increase

RM
Effects on Profit After Taxation
Euro:

- strengthened by 5% (13,325) -

- weakened by 5% 13,325 -

Singapore Dollar:

- strengthened by 5% 35,380 -

- weakened by 5% (35,380) -

United States Dollar:

- strengthened by 5% 633,652 (2,425,756)

- weakened by 5% (633,652) 2,425,756

(ii) Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate
risk arises mainly from borrowings with variable rates. The Group’s policy is to obtain the most
favourable interest rates available and by maintaining a balanced portfolio mix of fixed and
floating rate borrowings.

 The Group’s fixed rate borrowings and deposits with licensed banks are carried at amortised
cost. Therefore, they are not subject to interest rate risk as defined in MFRS 7 since neither the